

No. 24-6338

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAKEEM-ALI SHOMO, PETITIONER,

v.

THE STATE OF OHIO, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Louis E. Grube, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Paul W. Flowers, Esq.
Flowers & Grube
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Hakeem-Ali Shomo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The law in this area is far less settled than the State of Ohio asserts.	1
II. The lower courts have followed this Court's lead, not just its express words, in matters so serious as applying the double jeopardy retrial bar.....	4
III. The State's arguments going to the merits present no barrier to certiorari.	7
IV. The federal questions raised by Petitioner were preserved and argued below.....	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Earnest v. Dorsey</i> , 87 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	5
<i>Gori v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 364 (1961).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Housley v. Fatkin</i> , 148 F. App'x 739 (10th Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	Passim
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Crotwell</i> , 896 F.2d 437 (10th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	2, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 802 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)	Passim
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 785 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1986)	4, 5, 6
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1.....	14
